

RESOLUTION NO. 2017-11

**A RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE CHANGE ORDER #1 AND PAYMENT FOR
WARDS EXCAVATING, LLC – NORTH CLINTON STREET RAILROAD BORE**

WHEREAS, the N. Clinton Street Railroad Bore for watermain replacement contract was awarded to Ward Excavating, LLC (Contractor) by City Council on October 10, 2016 in the amount of \$86,896.84; and

WHEREAS, due to the emergency nature of the project, the contract was bid and awarded prior to approval of the permits from CN Railroad and Michigan Department of Environmental Quality. Any conditions of the pending permits were unknown at the time of the bid, so the Contractor did not make any allowances in his bid for the unidentified requirements;

WHEREAS, a contract addition in the amount of \$11,100.00 was authorized to reimburse the contractor for the required insurance, mandatory flagman, and mandatory fiber optic cable locating for CN Railroad as outlined in the change order; and

WHEREAS, a contract addition in the amount of \$4,120.50 was authorized to reimburse the contractor for extra material, equipment and labor costs related to additional excavation and watermain installation to properly place valves and to avoid unforeseen conflicts with and gas, storm water services and sanitary utilities; and

WHEREAS, the total cost of the N. Clinton Street Railroad Bore Project was \$102,117.34.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council authorizes contract Change Order #1 in the amount of \$15,220.50 and the Final Payment to Wards Excavating, LLC in the amount of \$102,117.34.